

The BENTELER Group secures long-term financing until 2028: EUR 975 million-equivalent secured bonds placed with international investors and signing of new term loan and revolving credit facilities

- The BENTELER Group announces pricing of its debut bond with EUR 525 million secured bonds due 2028 and USD 500 million secured bonds due 2028.
 A syndicated loan and a revolving credit facility were also signed.
- The BENTELER Group takes advantage of its very good earnings development and the positive financial market conditions to set up financing for the long term until 2028.
- Following a long-term financing strategy, entering the capital markets further optimizes, diversifies, and sustainably secures the BENTELER Group's financing structure.
- Long-term financing will provide a solid basis for the future development of the BENTELER Group aimed at achieving sustainable, profitable growth.

Salzburg, Austria, April 28, 2023. The BENTELER Group today announced its debut issue of EUR 525 million secured bonds due 2028 and USD 500 million secured bonds due 2028 has now been placed with institutional investors. In parallel, a loan facility of EUR 810 million and a revolving credit facility of EUR 250 million were signed.

Following a global roadshow with investors from Europe and the US, the BENTELER Group placed its debut bond in the amount of EUR 975 million-equivalent. Together with drawings under its new term loan facility, the BENTELER Group will use the proceeds from the bonds to repay in full its existing restructuring indebtedness. Following a long-term financing strategy, entering the capital markets further optimizes, diversifies and sustainably secures the BENTELER Group's financing structure.

Ralf Göttel, CEO BENTELER Group, comments: "We have taken advantage of the very good earnings development of the BENTELER Group and the positive financial market conditions to set up our financing for the long term until 2028. This once again reconfirms that the BENTELER Group has a strong position in the market. With a product portfolio that equally serves the areas of mobility, industry, and energy, we are well positioned in a dynamic market environment. In close collaboration with our customers, we will continue making mobility safer and more sustainable. In this way, we are ideally equipped for profitable growth today and in the future."



Dr. Tobias Braun, CFO BENTELER Group, adds: "Today's transaction is a milestone for the BENTELER Group and shows the confidence of investors in our successful transformation. We will use the proceeds to repay in full our existing restructuring indebtedness and therewith formally close the restructuring. Moving forward, our long-term financing strategy will provide a solid basis for the future development of the BENTELER Group aimed at achieving sustainable, profitable growth."

Photo and caption:

BENTELER_Göttel_Braun.jpg: Long-term financing until 2028 secured: Ralf Göttel, CEO BENTELER Group (left) and Dr. Tobias Braun, CFO BENTELER Group

Contact:

BENTELER Gruppe Birgit Held Vice President Corporate Communications/Marketing Tel.: +49 89 3740 8137 / Mobil: +49 162 2427 264 E-Mail: <u>public.relations@benteler.com</u>

BENTELER Automotive Stephan Knüttel Senior Manager Communications/Marketing Paderborn, Deutschland Tel.: +49 5254 81 307 610 / Mobil: +49 172 5727 257 E-Mail: <u>public.relations@benteler.com</u>

About BENTELER Group

BENTELER is a global company serving customers in automotive technology, the energy sector and mechanical engineering. As metal processing specialists, we develop, produce, and distribute safety-related products, systems and services worldwide. In the 2022 financial year, Group revenues were €8.954 billion. Under the management of the strategic holding BENTELER International AG, headquartered in Salzburg, Austria, the Group is organized into the divisions BENTELER Automotive and BENTELER Steel/Tube. We have built strong, trusted relationships with our customers, serving them with high quality, technological solutions through our extensive global footprint of 73 production plants and 19 engineering and R&D facilities across 26 countries with over 23,000 employees. BENTELER. The family of driven professionals. Since 1876.



Disclaimer

NOT FOR PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, JAPAN OR AUSTRALIA.

This announcement does not contain or constitute an offer of, or the solicitation of an offer to buy or subscribe for, securities to any person in the United States of America (the "United States"), Canada, Japan, Australia or in any jurisdiction to whom or in which such offer or solicitation is unlawful. The securities referred to herein have not been and will not be registered under U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "U.S. Securities Act") and may not be offered or sold in the United States or to, or for the account or benefit of, U.S. persons, absent such registration, except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act.

This announcement is directed at and/or for distribution in the United Kingdom only to (i) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion)



Order 2005 (the "Order") or (ii) high net worth entities falling within article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order (all such persons are referred to herein as "relevant persons). This announcement is directed only at relevant persons. Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this announcement or any of its contents. Any investment or investment activity to which this announcement relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons.

The securities are not intended to be offered, sold or otherwise made available to and should not be offered, sold or otherwise made available to any retail investor in the European Economic Area ("EEA") and the United Kingdom. For these purposes, a "retail investor" means a person who is one (or more) of: (i) a retail client as defined in point (11) of Article 4(1) of MiFID II; (ii) a customer within the meaning of Directive (EU) 2016/97, where that customer would not qualify as a professional client as defined in point (10) of article 4(1) of MiFID II; or (iii) not a Qualified Investor a defined in Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 (the "Prospectus Regulation"). Consequently, no key information document required by Regulation (EU) 1286/2014 (the "PRIIPs Regulation") for offering or selling the securities or otherwise making them available to any retail investor in the EEA has been prepared and therefore offering or selling the bonds or otherwise making them available to any retail investor in the EEA and the United Kingdom may be unlawful under the PRIIPs Regulation. In the United Kingdom, MiFID II, the Prospectus Regulation and PRIIPs Regulation form part of domestic law by virtue of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 ("EUWA").

This announcement contains forward-looking statements, which do not represent facts and are characterized by the words "expect", "believe", "estimate", "intend", "aim", "assume" or similar expressions. Such statements express the intentions, opinions or current expectations and assumptions of the BENTELER Group and are based on current plans, estimates and forecasts which the BENTELER Group has made to the best of its knowledge, but which do not claim to be correct in the future. Forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that are difficult to predict and usually cannot be influenced by the BENTELER Group. Actual events or developments may differ materially from those contained in or expressed by such forward-looking statements.